

DEC 3 - 2007

No. 07-591

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS E. MELENDEZ-DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Appeals Court of Massachusetts**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
BY PROFESSORS PAMELA R. METZGER,
JENNIFER L. MNOOKIN, AND ANDREW E.
TASLITZ, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE
INNOCENCE PROJECT, THE NATIONAL
COLLEGE FOR DUI DEFENSE, THE
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL
SERVICES, AND THE MASSACHUSETTS
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE
MILLER & CHEVALIER
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 628-1200

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

December 3, 2007

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

BROWNLOW M. SPEER
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC
COUNSEL SERVICES,
PUBLIC DEFENDER
DIVISION
44 Bromfield St.
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 482-6212

LEONARD R. STAMM
W. TROY MCKINNEY
NATIONAL COLLEGE FOR
DUI DEFENSE
445 S. Decatur St.
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 264-1950

JENNIFER L. MNOOKIN
VICE DEAN AND
PROFESSOR OF LAW
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
Box 951476
Los Angeles, CA
90095-1476
(310) 825-4841

PAMELA R. METZGER
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF
LAW & DIRECTOR,
CRIMINAL LAW CLINIC
TULANE UNIVERSITY LAW
SCHOOL
Weinmann Hall
6329 Freret St.
New Orleans, LA 70118
(504) 865-5759

ANDREW E. TASLITZ
PROFESSOR OF LAW
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
2900 Van Ness St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 806-8029

BARRY C. SCHECK
PETER J. NEUFELD
DAVID LOFTIS
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
100 Fifth Avenue, 3rd
Floor
New York, NY 10011
(212) 364-5340

RANDY S. CHAPMAN
MASSACHUSETTS ASS'N OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
Box 473, 321 Walnut St.
Newton, MA 02460
(617) 965-2215

No. 07-591

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS E. MELENDEZ-DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Appeals Court of Massachusetts**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	3
I. THE CONFRONTATION GUARANTEE ENSURES THE FUNDAMENTAL WORK- INGS OF OUR ADVERSARIAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AND ITS TRUTH- SEEKING FUNCTION.	3
II. WHETHER STATE FORENSIC EXAMINER EVIDENCE IS TESTIMONIAL AND SUBJECT TO TRADITIONAL CONFRON- TATION GUARANTEES IMPLICATES THE INTEGRITY OF OUR CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.	12
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX: SAMPLE CRIME LABORATORY FAILURES FROM AROUND THE COUN- TRY DURING THE <i>ROBERTS</i> ERA	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2253, <i>as recognized in Slack v.</i> <i>McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , 827 N.E.2d 701 (Mass. 2005)	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	11
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006).....	2
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	17
<i>In Re Investigation of West Virginia State Police Crime Lab., Serology Div.</i> , 438 S.E.2d 501 (W.Va. 1993)	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	17
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980), <i>abrogated by Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	3, 14
<i>People v. Geier</i> , 161 P.3d 104 (Cal. 2007), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-7770 (U.S. Nov. 14, 2007).....	8
<i>People v. McClanahan</i> , 729 N.E.2d 470 (Ill. 2000)	11
<i>Ragland v. Kentucky</i> , 191 S.W.3d 569 (Ky. 2006)	19
<i>Smith v. Secretary of New Mexico Dep't of Corr.</i> , 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Starr v. State</i> , 604 S.E.2d 297 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004)	12
<i>State v. Dedman</i> , 102 P.3d 628 (N.M. 2004)	8, 9
<i>State v. Forte</i> , 629 S.E.2d 137 (N.C.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 557 (2006)	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 14 M.J. 847 (A.C.M.R. 1982)	17
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 460 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2006)	8
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	4
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Confrontation: The Search for Basic Principles</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 1011 (1998)	11
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Criminal Discovery, Scientific Evidence, and DNA</i> , 44 Vand. L. Rev. 791 (1991)	5, 6
Pamela R. Metzger, <i>Cheating the Constitution</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 475 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Jennifer L. Mnookin, <i>Expert Evidence and the Confrontation Clause After Crawford v. Washington</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol’y (2007)	10
Barry Scheck et al., <i>Actual Innocence: When Justice Goes Wrong and How to Make It Right</i> , 365 (2003)	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sir William Blackstone, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-69 ed.)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page
Stephanie Hanes, <i>Chemist Quit Crime Lab Job After Hearing, Papers Show; She Acknowledged Report Was 'Worthless' In 1987</i> , BALT. SUN, Mar. 19, 2003.....	18, 19
Maurice Possley, <i>Crime Lab Disorganized, Report Says Consultant Alleges Meager Supervision, Inadequate Training</i> , CHI. TRIB., Jan. 15, 2001.....	14
Survey of D.C. Jurors conducted by the Public Defender Service (Dec. 2003), http://www.pdsdc.org/SpecialLitigation/S LDSystemResources/Brady%20Poll%20Results,%20December%202003.pdf	13
